MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 57

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

Chapter 56

AN ACT Relating to Annual Meeting of Bayville Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 227, § 13, amended. The last sentence of section 13 of chapter 227 of the private and special laws of 1911 is amended to read as follows:

'The annual meeting of said corporation shall be held on in the first Monday week of August in each year.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 227, § 14, amended. The last sentence of section 14 of chapter 227 of the private and special laws of 1911 is amended to read as follows:

George M. Harmon, Albert E. Shipman, Charles Fletcher, George P. Merrill, Frederick A. Smith, Leland F. Bridgham, Bryant G. Smith and Joshua M. Dill, or either of them, may call all meetings of the corporation previous to the acceptance of the charter and the election of officers, and notify the persons entitled to vote therein to meet at some suitable time and place within the said limits of this corporation, by posting of notices in two public places within the limits of said corporation, seven 14 days at least before the time of holding said meeting; all subsequent meetings shall be called and notified by the overseers as town meetings are called and notified by the selectmen; either of the above named persons are authorized to preside at any meeting previous to the acceptance of the charter until the meeting is organized and until a moderator shall have been chosen by ballot and sworn; at all meetings of the corporation a moderator shall be chosen in the manner, and with the same power as in town meetings.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 57

AN ACT Relating to Superintending School Committee of Town of Winslow.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Superintending school committee. The Town of Winslow may choose by ballot at its annual town meeting a superintending school committee of 5 members and shall fill vacancies arising therein at each subsequent annual town meeting.

The school committee first chosen shall designate by lot a member to hold office for one year, 2 members to hold office for 2 years and 2 members to hold office for 3 years; and they shall certify such designation to the town clerk to be by him recorded; and thereafter the members shall be chosen by ballot at the annual meeting of the Town of Winslow to hold office for 3 years.

CHAP. 58

The superintending school committee shall designate 3 of its members to serve on the joint committee of the school union and they shall be empowered to designate any one member of the 3 to act for the entire group. The total vote or votes cast by such member or members at such meeting of the joint committee shall not exceed 3.

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Winslow at any annual or special town meeting held within 2 years of said effective date, an appropriate article being inserted in the call for such meeting. The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act Relating to Superintending School Committee of Town of Winslow, passed by the 100th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at such meeting; provided, however, that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at such meeting equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in said town at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Winslow and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 58

AN ACT Relating to the Ogunquit Village Corporation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the private and special laws of Maine 1913, chapter 203, section 5, as amended by the private and special laws of Maine 1931, chapter 83, and as further amended by the private and special laws of Maine 1933, chapter 50, section 2, provides, among other things, that the Town of Wells shall pay over to the treasurer of the Ogunquit Village Corporation out of taxes collected from the inhabitants and estates within the territory of the Ogunquit Village Corporation a sum equal to 60% of all the town taxes, exclusive of the state and county tax, collected from said inhabitants and estates; and

Whereas, the public laws of Maine 1929, chapter 305, section 83, provided that excise taxes should be apportioned in the same manner as other property taxes and the Town of Wells had accordingly included excise and poll taxes in determining the 60% payable to Ogunquit Village Corporation; and

Whereas, the public laws of Maine 1959, chapter 308, entitled "An Act to Clarify the Excise Tax on Aircraft, House Trailers and Motor Vehicles" repealed section 83 of chapter 305 of the public laws of Maine 1929; and